

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VOTEVETS ACTION FUND,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-1925 (TJK)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Suggest that the VA “Established” a FACA
 Committee..... 2

 II. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Suggest that the VA Strictly Managed or
 Controlled the Three Individuals.11

 III. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Suggest that the Three Individuals Operated as a
 “Council” or Similar Group. 15

 A. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Allege the Existence of a Council with
 a Fixed Membership and Organized Structure. 15

 B. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Allege that the “Whole” of the Three
 Individuals Was Greater than the Sum of its Parts. 17

 C. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Allege that the Three Individuals Had a
 Specific VA-Bestowed Purpose. 19

 IV. VoteVets Lacks Standing..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton*,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... passim

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6, 7, 11

**Byrd v. EPA*,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... passim

Center for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell,
239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017) 9

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Leavitt,
577 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.D.C. 2008)10, 11

Claybrook v. Slater,
111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 21

**Food & Water Watch v. Trump*,
No. 17-1485-ESH, 2018 WL 6448634 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2018)..... 18, 21

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 20

Huron Envtl. Activist League v. EPA,
917 F. Supp. 34 (D.D.C. 1996) 18

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11, 17, 20

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 21, 22

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 22

Judicial Watch, v. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 08-5490, 2009 WL 1643334 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 29, 2009) 21

Nader v. Baroody,
396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 18

Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Espy,
846 F. Supp. 1009 (D.D.C. 1994) 10

**Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice*,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... passim

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 20, 21

**Washington Legal Foundation v. U.S. Sentencing Commission*,
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6, 11, 12

Wuterich v. Murtha,
562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2) 15

Regulations

41 C.F.R. 102-3.40(e)..... 16

41 C.F.R. 102-3.160.....19

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....15

Dep’t of Veteran Affairs, Advisory Committee Management Guide (2017),
<https://www.va.gov/ADVISORY/docs/ACMO-2017ACMOGuidesignedbyCoSVA.pdf>.....6

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Privacy and Records Management,
<https://www.oprm.va.gov/docs/foia/CalendarsDJSwBMIPMSRedacted.PDF>.....5, 16

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Privacy and Records Management,
<https://www.oprm.va.gov/docs/foia/DSTBCSto62218Redacted.PDF>.....13

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Privacy and Records Management,
<https://www.oprm.va.gov/docs/foia/EmailsJHBto622181Redacted.PDF>.....16

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Privacy and Records Management,
<https://www.oprm.va.gov/docs/foia/EmailsPORto62218Redacted.PDF>.....8, 16, 17, 18

Oxford University Press, Oxford Living (English) Dictionary,
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/form>.....3

VA Electronic Health Modernization, Request for Proposal, Interoperability Review Report,
MITRE (Jan. 2018),

<https://www.oprm.va.gov/docs/foia/VAEHRMInteroperabilityReviewReportJan2018%20FINALRedacted.PDF>.....8
